NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY AGENDA ACTION SHEET

TITLE: Background Review (Criminal History)

MEETING DATE: August 8, 2023

APPLICANT: Bixian Li

REVIEW UNDER: NRS 640C.700

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Ms. Li is requesting a background review based on NRS 622.085.

ACTION:

Criminal	history does	not disqualif	y the applicant	from obtaining a	license
Criminal	history does	disqualify the	e applicant from	n obtaining a lice	ense



Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy

1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 Reno, NV 89502 Phone (775) 687-9955 Fax (775) 786-4264

Email: nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov
Website: http://massagetherapy.nv.gov

November 23, 2022

Bixian Li

RE: Background Review – Prior to Application

Mr. or Ms. Li:

Please see the attached livescan form, in order to have your background completed.

We have included an invoice for \$85.00.

Please remit payment of \$85.00 in the form of a cashier's check or money order within the next 15 days.

If you have any questions, please email us at nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov

Singerely,

Tereza Van Horn Executive Assistant

NSBMT



Nevada Board of Massage Therapy

1755 E. Plumb Lane, Suite 252 Reno, NV 89502

Phone # 775-687-9955

Date	Involce #
11/23/2022	1263

Invoice

Bill To)			
Bixian L	i		7	
12	٠.			
ĩ		T		
		.0		

Terms	Due Date	
Net 15	12/8/2022	

Description	A	mount
Background Investigation Fee		85.00
353		
	2.	
w W		
8		32
	6	DW
	60	U
	100	
Andreas Communication of Communication Communications	Total	***
	Total	\$85.00

Tereza Van Horn

From: Sent: To: Subject:	mingming zhang Monday, November 21, 2022 9:45 PM Nevada Board of Massage Therapists Re: Chat history between sophia and Dr Zhong Tuo Tan
WARNING - This email originated clicking links, especially from unk	from outside the State of Nevada. Exercise caution when opening attachments or nown senders.
Dear Officers of Nevada Board of	Massage Therapists,
	tory of crime, and I would like to enroll in a Massage School in Nevada to achieve a d office would help me to have a background review and then advise me whether my
Thank you very much.	
BiXian Li.	
PS: Included are three documents	s from the court.
On Mon, Nov 21, 2022 at 7:25 AN	A Nevada Board of Massage Therapists < <u>nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov></u> wrote:
Mr. or Ms.,	
Sorry, we cannot open attachme	ents due to security reasons.
You can request to have a backg decide if the money/time is wor	round review completed prior to attending your education program. This will help you th it.
If you would like to request a ba	ckground review prior to application, please respond to this email.
Sincerely,	
Tereza	
Nevada State Board Of Massage	Therapy
(775) 687-9955 (office)	

(775) 786—4264 (fax)
www.massagetherapy.nv.gov
From: mingming zhang Sent: Sunday, November 20, 2022 10:30 PM To: Nevada Board of Massage Therapists nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov Subject: Fwd: Chat history between sophia and Dr Zhong Tuo Tan
<u>WARNING</u> - This email originated from outside the State of Nevada. Exercise caution when opening attachments or glicking links, especially from unknown senders.
W.
Dear Sirs,
My name is BiXian Li, and I have been sentenced by the court documented as the above three attachments. I just wan to find out, if I enroll in a massage school and get graduated, whether I could receive a Nevada Massage License?
Thank you very much.
BiXian Li
To:
2022-11-20
sophia 13:43
[Images: 12cb8b09c4f3ce388414e32a1fb1cf57.jpg(View in attachment)]
sophia 13:43

[Images: a66b5708ddadcac62d13402396ae3919.jpg(View in attachment)]

sophia 13:52

AO 245B

(Rev. 09/11) Judgment in a Criminal Case Sheet I

FILED

DISTRICT COURT OF GUAM

	UNITED ST COURT	TATES DISTRICT	MAY 2 7 2015
UNITED ST	ATES OF AMERICA v.	District of Guyed DOMENT IN A CRIMIN	ALNNEG. QUINATA
6	BIXIAN LI	Crise Number: CR-13-00068-00 USM Number: 04300-093	٩
) Joseph C. Razzerio, Relained C	Counsel
THE DEFENDANT:		Defendant's Anomes	
Apleaded guilty to counts	0 1		
Integrated noto contendere which was accepted by t			
was found guilty on after a plea of not guilty.			
The defendant is adjudiente	ed guilty of these offenses:		
Title & Section	Nature of Offense	Offense E.	nded Court
18 USC § 1001(a)(2)	False Statement	2/28/201	14
The defendant is set through the Sentencing Rel	ntenced as provided in pages 2 form Act of 1984.	5 of this judgment. The senter	nce is imposed pursuant to
The desendant has been	found not guilty on count(s)		
Berns	Di		
It is ordered that th or mailing address until all f the defendant must notify th	ne defendant must notify the U ines, restitution, costs, and spe the court and United States atte	nited States attorney for this district within 30 days of a cial assessments imposed by this judgment are fully pai orney of material changes in economic circumstances. 5/26/2015 Date of Imposition of Judgment Signance of Judge	my change of name, residence, d. If ordered to pay restitution,
		John G. Coughenous, Senior District Native used Tutte of Judge	t Judge

Case 1:13-cr-00068 Document 109 Filed 05/27/15 Page 1 of 5

AO 245B

(Rev. 09/11) Judgment in a Criminal Case Sheet 4—Probation

Judgment—Page 2 of 5

DEFENDANT: BIXIAN LI

CASE NUMBER: CR-13-00068-001

DDODATION

The defendant is hereby sentenced to probation for a term of:

2 years

The defendant shall not commit another federal, state or local crime.

The defendant shall not unlawfully possess a controlled shall refrain from any unlawful use of a controlled shall refrain from any unlawful use of a controlled thereafter, as determined by the court.

In 13 days of placement on probation and at least two periodic drug lesss

- The above drug testing condition is suspended, based on the court's determination that the defendant poses a low risk of future substance abuse. (Check If applicable.)
- The defendant shall not possess a firearm, ammunition, destructive device, or any other dangerous weapon. (Check Unpplicable.)
- The defendant shall cooperate in the collection of DNA as directed by the probation officer. (Check Wapplicable)

ing or restitution nitrials consistent of the bureau of Prisons, or any state sex offender registration agency in which he or she resides, works, is a student, or was convicted of a qualifying offense. (Check Gappikable.)

The defendant shall participate in an approved program for domestic violence. (Check, Vapplicable.)

If this judgment imposes a fine or restitution, it is a condition of probation that the defendant pay in accordance with the Schedule of Payments sheel of this judgment.

The defendant must comply with the standard conditions that have been adopted by this court as well as with any additional conditions on the attached page.

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION

- 1) the defendant shall not leave the judicial district without the permission of the court or probation officer;
- 2) the defendant shall report to the probation officer in a manner and frequency directed by the court or probation officer;
- 3) the defendant shall answer truthfully all inquiries by the probation officer and follow the instructions of the probation officer;
- 4) the defendant shall support his or her dependents and meet other family responsibilities;
- 5) the defendant shall work regularly at a lawful occupation, unless excused by the probation officer for schooling, training, or other acceptable reasons;
- the defendant shall notify the probation officer at least ten days prior to any change in residence or employment;
- 7) the defendant shall refrain from excessive use of alcilel and shall not purchase, possess, use, distribute, or administer any controlled 8) substance or any paraphernalia related to any controlled substances, except as prescribed by a physician;

the defendant shall not frequent places where controlled substances are illegally sold, used, distributed, or administered,

the defendant shall not associate with any persons engaged in criminal activity and shall not associate with any person convicted of a felony, unless granted permission to do so by the probation of licer;

compahand observed to plain view of the probation officer;

the defendant shall notify the probation officer within seventy-two hours of being arrested or questioned by a law enforcement officer;

the defendant shall not enter into any agreement to act as an informer or a special agent of a law enforcement agency without the permission of the bourt; and

as directed by the probation officer, the defendant shall notify third parties of risks that may be occasioned by the defendant's chiminal regard or personal history or characteristics and shall pennit the probation officer to make such notifications and to confirm the defendant's compliance with such notification requirement.



Reportand Order Terminating Term of Probation

THE DISTRICT COURT OF GUAM

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

V.

CRIMINAL CASE NO.

13-00068-008

DIXIANTA

It appearing that the above anned has complete with the conditions of het ferm of probation imposed by the order the Court heretofice made and entered in this case and that the term of probation expired on May 25, 2017, I therefore recommend that the proceedings in the case he terminated:

Respectfully aubmitted.

Kim R. WALMSLEY Chief U.S. Probation Officer

By

MELINDA B. SANTOS attoProbattonOfficer Specialist

Reviewed by:



Ist JOHN W. SAN NICOLAS, II Supervisory U.S. Probation Officer

ORDER OF COURT

Pursuant to the above report, it is ordered that the defendant be discharged from her tenn of probation and that the proceedings in the case be terminated.



/s/ Frances M. Tydingco-Gatewood Chief Judge Dated: Aug 15, 2017

Case 1:13-cr-00068 Document 120 Filed 08/15/17 Page 1 of 1



Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy

1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 Reno, NV 89502 Phone (775) 687-9955 Fax (775) 786-4264

Email: nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov
Website: http://massagetherapy.nv.gov

July 7, 2023

Bixian Li

Re:

Notice of meeting of the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy to consider your character, alleged misconduct, competence, or physical or mental health.

Dear Ms. Li:

In connection with your background review, the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy (Board) may consider your character, alleged misconduct, competence or physical or mental health at its meeting(s) on August 8, 2023. Participants can join the meeting via Zoom or by appearing in person. The meeting will begin at 9:00 a.m:

Zoom sign-in available at 8:30 a.m.
Register in advance:

https://us06web.zoom.us/i/84402330839?pwd=Q3hwb2ixSkNGQlpgYmhLV3N6dk1sQT09

Meeting ID: 844 0233 0839
Password: 837512
Dial by your location
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1&12 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1&29 205 6099 US (New York)

Physical Location: 1755 East Plumb Lane, Suite 254, Reno, Nevada 89502

The meeting is a public meeting. You are not required to attend; however, attendance is recommended. Pursuant to NAC 640C.070 your completed investigation results may be discussed. You may choose to have an attorney or other representative of your choosing present during the meeting, present written evidence, provide testimony, present witnesses relating to your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health. Please be aware you are one of many agenda items, and the Board may take items out of order. The meeting may last until 4:30 p.m.

If the Board determines it necessary, after considering your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health whether in a closed meeting or open meeting, it may take administrative action against you at this meeting. This informational statement is in lieu of any notice that may be required pursuant to NRS 241.034. This notice is provided to you under NRS 241.033.

In the event you need an interpreter, please provide one at your own expense.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office at (775) 687-9955.

Sincerely,

9489 0090 0027 6461 1192 88

Sandra J. Angerson Executive Director

